

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-

-do-Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 275-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. FELICIANO A. TAMBAUAN H, ALTERNATIVE LEARNING SYSTEM (ALS) EDUCATOR, AS THE "PHILIPPINES MAN OF OUTSTANDING ACHIEVEMENT IN THE FIELD OF EDUCATION AND EXEMPLARY ALS TEACHER OF THE YEAR" IN THE IKAPITONG DANGAL NG LAHI AWARDS HELD AT THE SUPREME HOTEL IN BAGUIO CITY ON APRIL 6, 2024

> Hon. Tirso V. Mangada **Sponsors:** Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, the Dangal ng Lahi is composed of group of professionals from various fields that confers recognition to Filipino citizens who have brought honor to their community for their excellence and greatness;

WHEREAS, the "Philippines' Man of Outstanding Achievement in the Field of Education and Exemplary ALS Teacher of the Year" award will be given to MR. FELICIANO A. TAMBAUAN II for his outstanding recognition based on some of his accomplishments, namely:

1. Most Outstanding ALS Ims Teacher Category 2022

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

- 2. 2nd Place Winner Coach in General Information Quiz Bee ALS Category Competition 2018
- 3. 2nd Place Winner in Quiz Bee in Mathematics ALS Division Category 2018
- 4. 3rd Place in Division Festival of Talents 2018

WHEREAS, his advocacies to help and provide opportunity to the Out-of-School Youth and Adult Learners, and to develop their basic and functional literacy skills and to access equivalent pathways to complete basic education;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, MR. FELICIANO A. TAMBAUAN II who hails from Barangay Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao City, with six (6) years of experience as Alternative Learning System (ALS) Teacher and the ALS President of LGU Tuguegarao City was granted the "Philippines' Man of Outstanding Achievements in the Field of Education and Exemplary ALS Teacher of the Year" Award;

WHEREAS, MR. FELICIANO A. TAMBAUAN II has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his achievement, truly worthy of the 9th City Council's commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MR. FELICIANO A. TAMBAUAN II, Alternative Learning System (ALS) EDUCATOR, as the "Philippines' Man of Outstanding Achievements in the Field of Education and Exemplary ALS Teacher of the Year" for the Ikapitong Dangal ng Lahi Awards held at the Supreme Hotel in Baguio City on April 6, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Mr. Feliciano A. Tambauan II for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 275-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

PTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian A

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 05-19-1014

cel